National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/R/TRE-100MFPA//7 89 - 76 February 1, 2017

. Chief Executive Ofticer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala

3. Chief Executive Officer, 4. t Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan

7. | Chiet Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA FHouse, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakln Chashima, Peshawar

9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Ofticer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Etectricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1™ Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the
Month of December 2016 for XWDISCOs along with Noetification Thereof

Subject:

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding
adjustment in luel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
December 2016 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.0O 50(1)/2017 dated 31.01.2017.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance
with the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts
Order the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / detying the orders of the

Honourable Court(s). —_—

A
P
“Tol.-oL \7)
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

Enclosure: As above  (Decision alongwith Notification is

also available on NEPRA’s website)

CC:

Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, *A” Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinct Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, *Q" Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Managing Director, PEPCO, WAPDA Ilouse, Lahore.

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.

Managing Director, NTDC. 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.

Registrar, Supreme Court of Paldstan, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
6" Floor, Shaheed-e-Millat Secretariat, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

e kD —



- % Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
Elig for the month of December 2016

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2016 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with
the mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations
for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the Financial Year 2014-15, the Authority has to
make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel

charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs
due to variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2016, necessary
information as to the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

3. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges
variation is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act
as well as on the basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the
Authority in its annual tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOS, yet the
impact of such adjustments, if any, is to be paid by the consumers of electricity,
therefore, the salient features and details of the proposed adjustments in the
approved tariff were published in newspapers on January 20, 2017 and also

uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

4. In order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all concerned and to meet the
ends of natural justice, the Authority decided to conduct a public hearing on the
issue on January 26, 2017 at NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1,
Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the advertisement published in
newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website whereby participation in the
hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested person were

invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected partie@
/




~ Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of December 2016

5. On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power
Control Center (NPCC), NTDC and media were present; however, no
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited
(SNGPL), Ministry of Water & Power and Ministry of Finance attended the

hearing despite service of notice.

6. The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking
monthly fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of
the information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel charge for the month
of December 2016 is Rs.6.2443/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of
Rs.8.1037/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-1V of the Authority’s determination
pertaining to the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for FY 2014-15. The actual fuel charges for
the month of December 2016 decreased by Rs.1.8594/kWh (Annex-1&II) as

compared to the reference fuel charges.

7. The Authority noted that CPPA-G has worked out the Fuel cost of Nandipur for
the month of December 2016 based on FCC of Rs.9.916/kWh, whereas the
Authority’s approved FCC in respect of Nandipur w.e.f. 31* March 2016 is
Rs.4.9481/kWh. Accordingly, for the instant FCA adjustment of December 2016,
fuel cost of Nandipur of Rs.4.9481/kWh has been used.

8. Similarly in the matter of energy supplied by Guddu (747), the CPPA-G has used
FCC of Rs.7.419/kWh, whereas the Authority’s approved FCC for Guddu 747 is Rs.
4,9461/kWh w.ef. April 2016. Accordingly, for the instant FCA adjustment of
December 20186, fuel cost of Guddu 747 of Rs.4.9461/kWh has been used.

9. As per details provided by CPPA-G, 27.794 GWh were purchased by XWDISCOs
from small and captive power plants. CPPA-G provided actual details of energy
purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by GPPA-G, th@

)

/

f

2




8

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDI5COs
for the month of December 2016

i
i

0
Tugot

actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.182.18 million, however, the same works out to
be Rs.181.23 million as per NEPRA approved rates. Accordingly for the instant
adjustment, cost of Rs.181.23 million has been considered on account of fuel cost

component of energy purchased from small and captive power plants.

10.  CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 212.681 GWh i.e. 2.95% during
December 2016, which are lower than the Authority's assessed transmission losses
of 3% as per its determination dated 23.04.2015 for NTDC, notified vide SRO No.
696(1) 2015 dated 23.07.2015. Accordingly, for calculation of FCA for December
2016, actual losses of 212.681 GWh i.e. 2.95%, being lower than the Authority
assessed losses, have been taken into account for the purpose of current

adjustment.

11.  CPPA-G in its instant FCA request has claimed an amount of Rs.4,519.05 million
on account of revision of FCC of Guddu 747 from Rs.4.0806/kWh to Rs.4.8560,
applicable from September 2015 till March 2016 and Rs.4.9461/kWh w.e.f. April

2016, owing to revision in gas price since September 2015 as mentioned below;

Energy Energy Energy Ref. Rate Rev. Rate Rev. Rate Difference
Month (KWh) (kwh} (kwh} | @ 24,0806 Rs./kWh |@ 4.8560 Rs./kWh | @ 4.8560 Rs./kWh (d=b+c-a)
(e toc (ccl (a) (cc) (b} (00) (c)
Sep-15 366,437,000 366,385919] 51081 1,495,282,822 1,779,170,023 372,074| 284,259,274
Cct-15 505,512,000 505,512,000 0 2,062,792,267 2,454,766,272 o] 391,974,005
Nov-15 302,316,000 295,554,971] 6,761,029 1,233,630,670 1,435,214,939 49,247,335 250,831,605
Dec-15 68930919 68930919 0 181,279,508 334,728,543 0| 3,449,035
A lan-16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-16 139,762,393]  1,799,339] 137,963,054 570,314,421 8,737,590 1,004,922,885] 443,346,055
Mar 16 187,645,000]  60,854,769] 126,790,231 765,704,187 295,510,758 923,540,043 453,346,614
Total 1,570,603,312 |1,299,037,917 | 271,565,395 6,409,003,875 6,308,128,125 1,978,082,337 1,877,206,587
Energy Ref. Rate Rev. Rate Rev. Rate Diff

Month f:‘:::‘; i:;;:;’ (Wh) | @ 2.0806 Rs/kWh |@ 4.9461 Rs./kWh | @ 4.9361 Rs./kWh | ~ -erence
(o (cc) a) (cc) (o) (oci(e) | (=bHea)
Apr-16 729,950,0000 207,520,958 22,429,042 938,333,970 1,026,419,410 166,404,427] 254,489,867
May-16 401,021,000 396,259,733] 4,761,267 1,636,406.293 1,958,940, 265 35,324.554] 358,858,527
Jun-16 420,394,000] 363,483,586] 56,910,414 1,715,459, 756 1,797,826, 165 422,226,898] 504,593,306
Jul-16 431,572,200] 431,572,200 0 1,761,073519 2,134,599, 258 of 373,525,739
A |aug1s 416,772,400] 391,645,455] 25,126,945 1,700,681,455 1,937,117,589 186,420,574] 422,856,704
Sep-16 435987,000] 422,785,378 13,201,622 1,779,088,552 2,001,138, 758 97,944,814] 409,995,020
oct-16 366,872,000] 366,872,000 0 1,497,057,883 1,814,585,599 of 3wsy7s
Total 2,702,568,600 |2,580,139,310{122,429,200|  11,028,101,429 12,761,627,041 908,321,267 2,601,846,879

Net Payable

4,273,171,912 3,879,177,227 (393,994,685  17,437,105,304 19,066,755,166 2,886,403,604 4,519,053,46}




22 % Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
% for the month of December 2016

12. The Authority analyzed the working submitted by CPPA-G and found certain
discrepancies therein. Accordingly, the Authority carried out its own working,
whereby the payable amounts works out to be Rs.2,232.857 million instead of

claimed amount of Rs.4,519.053 million as detailed hereunder;

Energy Delieverd Rat? Allowed Applicable Rate | Difference in Rate Amount to be
Month (kWh) in FCA (Rs./kWh) (Rs./KWh) allowed
(RS./kWh) {Rs.)
Sep-15 364,680,000 4.800 4.8560 0.0560 20,422,080
QOct-15 510,069,516 4.800 4.8560 0.0560 28,563,893
Nov-15 302,456,284 4.800 4.8560 0.0560 16,937,552
Dec-15 68,930,919 4.800 4.8560 0.0560 3,860,131
Jan-16 - - - - -
Feb-16 139,762,393 4.8560 4.8560 0.0000 -
Mar-16 187,310,515 4.8560 4.8560 0.0000 -
Apr-16 228,877,862 4.8560 4.9461 0.0901 20,621,895
May-16 403,794,971 4.0806 4.9461 0.8655 348,484,547
Jun-16 420,394,000 4.0806 4.9461 (.8655 363,851,007
Jul-16 431,572,200 4.0806 4,9461 0.8655 373,525,739
Aug-16 416,772,400 4.0806 4.9461 0.8655 360,716,512
Sep-16 435,987,000 4.0806 4.9461 0.8655 377,346,749
Qct-16 366,872,000 4.0806 4.9461 0.8655 317,527,716
Nov-16 332,100,000 49461 4.9461 0.0000 ~
Total 4,609,530,060 2,232,857,822

13.  Consequently for the instant FCA of December 2016, Rs.2,232.857 million have
been included to work out the total fuel cost, instead of Rs.4519.053 million

claimed by CPPA-G.

14.  The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed
and assessed a decrease of Rs.2.2195/kWh in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2016 as per

the following details:

Actual Fuel Charges Component for December 2016 Rs. 5.8842/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 8.1037/kWh

Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2016-Decrease (Rs.2.2195/kWh)

15. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as

referred to in Para 14 above@

s




<

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of December 2016

Vaa,

;g
3

&

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers,
domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of
all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account
of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of

Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to

the consumers in the month of December 2016.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December
2016 in the billing month of February 2016.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding

this order.

AUTHORITY
Syed Masbo( Hassan Naq }D/ ,, It Maj (R) Haroon Rashid
Member ' Member
f//’\ .
ey -
NN
X&&m u{f\xy&& . 6@\&\ S —=
N LT
Himayat Ullah Khan _—BFig (R) Tariq Saddozai
Vice Chairman Chairman




Aanen ~ T

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY CPPa)
Energy Procurement Report (Provisionst)

Dec/2016
Total
- FCC VO&M Energy Cost
S.No. Powaer Producer Fuel Energy KWh Rs. Rs. (Rs.}
1 [ Hydal . 5
i {waroa Hyde! 6,902.00 1,588,465,547 . 172,793,282 172,793,282
o« Jvngran yast 2000 s7.650)] . (115.185) 115,185
45 |Pahare h Hyaa! 17s0] 3,837,800 . 1,093,716 1,093,718
v |Mmanenadiswroe | e 8148 11,950,000 o . 2,987,560 2,987,500
v e " yau a400] 38453000 | - 11,912,738 11,912,739
Hydas Totar 7,115.38 1,642,648,497 . 188,672,853 188,872,053
Ex-WAPDA GENC D
“leencos U S
| Jamanaro etock 1 RFo 205,00 91,125,500 883,545,045 8,429,109 897,375,054
pamehorsBiockz | ars | “Tosa B 74,237,418 775,240,238 6,868,961 782,107,199
- Unt 2] gae 27,160,082 228 978,085 2,512,308 12G.488,383
Kotrs 3.7 Gas 106.50 27,880,000 203,738,948 2,579,908 208,317,348
Jamshore Total 798,50 220,403,000 | 2,094,907,184 20,307.278 | 2115,288.402
b (GENCO-
Gusdy €c 11213 ass 1380 | 723711975 | 665,934,943 5.027.714 570,982,657
Cantrai Black 2 B 244,935,279 | 1,655 689,005 16,878,041 1,672,565 048
Quedus €C 510 2,671,187 37224001 | 252,945 37,478,948
Cantexi Block 3 Sas 8,964,953 543,152,981 4,613,888 547,808,847
Guau 727 (66} Gat . 184,079,764 91D,472,886 73,371,184 969,844,037
2 Queidy 747 (GE) am T2 80,657,236 598,482,324 . 556,482,324
Contrat Torar 212078 661,289,600 | 4410998120 |  108141,736 | 4.517.177,358
il |GENCO-#
Northarn Block 1 RFO 556,00 207,639,481 | 2,194,572,628 | 39,507,534 ]
MG Unit 121 - T Ose N o - : : o - B e ) D
Northeen Biock 2 |7 eee zoo| " " ssossses | 1543336899 |
MG (;ﬂ.l‘l-l ’ o o - - o o '/ N
[rornarm etock 3 wsooo| 73314078 | 514':58'%;57.33: | merniee T 6,363,5¢
Wiandipur s’ [ 5,615,000 S5677.857 2,845,430 58,526,341
‘d]uilm.nl——”m&m—v I T 1]
Nortpern fatal: 1.979.35 84.655,082 | 4,078,260,896 04746735 | ¢,143,014,431
W |GENCOV - . .
E 2,531,000 11388984 | seass| 11913678
Total: 3129 2,531,000 11,380,994 524,076 11,913,670
b oa Totat:. 5.354.84 1,260,875,882] 10,595,554 394 191,799,424] 10,787,384 419
) Lo
+ ket Addy Block 1 RFO 128 320,681,700 | 1,616,04C,874 | 100,872,080 1,717.212,934
RLNG I~ 15,597,000 104,226,734 4,110,000 108,336,734
I arerans - %800 | <0889 | 973 | 419,607
B I O " e 219,601,400 | 1,793,347,020 141,295,380 1,934,842,379
RLNG T e 708.200 34,485,334 1,450,541 35,945,875
- T e T 3,585,808 | 4,398,744 3226841 |77 anprs a8,
KAPGO Tost 1,336.00 464,205,000 | 2,594,209.575 | 250,953,838 3848177214
2 |Hut Powsr RFD 1,200.00 647,431,000 |  5,586,101,388 113,364,999 5,699,488,355
|75 | Kehinoor Eneray RFO Tas00f 6,522,000 £37,199,223 39,332,197 578,531,428
+ {A€S Latpwr 1 #eo Tas000  is7,854,500 1,68,388,515 26,735,275 1,393,183,790
5 {pak Gan Powsr Limited RFD | 34040 149,108,300 1,311,743,916 25,254,195 | 1336,968,111
0 |Southern Pawer RFO 110.47 T . . .
t {Habibudan Gus 12918 45,362,788 226,564,343 22,860,962 249,445 325
B {Fauil Kabiewaia N 151 102,322,640 725,481,852 76,043,924 801,505,778
3 [Rousen 5,00 272,271,176 1,918,843 448 75,745,842 1,894,389,290
36,665,826 | 338,411,080 8,553,856 344,964,518
416,891,000 | 1,103.262,174 98,365,276 | 1,201,643,455
B 10,403,630 58,994,717 7,089.170 78,083,587
130,775,400 628,878,538 41,351 18t 870,229,718
15 |Davis Energen RLNG 4,834,837 31,847,364 2,050,908 33,898,302
8 |Chasnma Nuclesr i Nuct. 212,397,000 267,185,426 R 287,196,428
,_.'_7.. Chashims Nuclear-( Nuei. - - - Q
18 |Chosnme Nuctenrl Nugt. 229,295,000 ’ . . )
‘Ta;’;l Nuctear iV E T — -’7 1 7“‘“___--— S . Q
18 |Taveanr irsn wmpon | 3 12.046,628 340,855 856 . 340,855 6 56
Sub-Totsi.

2,979,.451,509 18,046,507, 302 765,752,336 18,811,259,

0




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GPPA)
Energy Procurement Report {Previsional)

Dec/2016
Dep. Total
Capuarty Fee VO&M Energy Cast
S.Ne. Power Praducer Fual {Mw} Enargy KWh Rs. {Rs.)
1 attocksan RFO 156,18 88,337,527 935 82,889,434 722,123,369
2 |atian powee T R | T e 111,714,048 | 530,719 | 103700885 | s91.891.814
3 [mnes Power Re0 | T T s ’ 36,678,762 722,408,738 | 89272984
4 froundution Power 1 Gay | T a8is2s07 | 208,901,303 | idednze | 330554 854
A B Y nae e S R
HSD 19,713,687 223,750,347 8,947,101 230,297,443
NiwnacGhunien 1 REG ms.72] 107,673,989 | 7 sa4. 538,670 13 943,674,093
7 [smif Power - . Gas . ‘ 20389 . .. V o ) oot . T . o
HSD 9,023,083 102,862,146 4763288 107,626,432
"EIEWE"_W Gas nase| 153,913,618 reremact | 5029357 | 7 sia0z0e0
- HSD. - - .
3 FSaphire Power Cas w37 . ) o
HSD 17,675,040 216,456,738 n.2283m
18 useonarown | mFO FTERT! 1et60,524 | 74754898 | o2, 994452 |
Tt |Uberty Powne RFO C1ee 102,835,693 764780184 | 105,883,348 | | 370,848,520
HSD 10,584,320 141,972,321 5,612,923 147,586,244
12 {ena T Gas  wmors 251229678 | 1244420884 | 44543875 | 7399, 364,038
14 {Jpwa Bagasse .38 13736700 | 62,469,705 | 6304886 74,
18 [own Bagasse w38 14,374,790 | 85992808 | 6,598,029 | T sz5s0.887
1% [Rvk ’ Bagasse 201 : 13,827,400 s278212 | s3aerrr | suy oai 043 |
7 {chimot powesr Bagassa 2,40 23,797,640 142,362,262 | 10,823,117 | ""15: 205,369
‘& {Fatima Enargy " | Bagasse 11680 4,045,790 T
Suo-Total: 301315 1191452378 | 8,130,695200 | 758,778,638 |  4,689.471.838
s Torat: | 9,566.34 4.171,083,887 | 26,176,202,502 | 1.544.628.976 | 27.720.731.478
4 Cthera
1 |rps.quena aas woeo)|  [31e.20m san|
B | Wi ]| L e T
. ; e
a T e
: T 3893
i " 5.002,720 B
T sesraze |
Jiaewo Wing power - 8,550,930
iV Gu&nma Wind 1 9wnv 1 - gﬂSS 910
V’e‘-» M‘lﬂl NPkK; ;‘;*;7 o E
| i.uq'. z';.n..;.. D
o “Wina 370080 2,875
T toasazan 25,483,832
T ogagsse | T 26,518,451 26,518,457 |
Gast Grver Enorgy noeadze | T LT T e | e 368,476 |
CrestEnuigy - o 27,412,312 27,412,312
soes ’ T Tiezimaoe | . 182,184,018
123330 125,046,254 161,865,818 | 107,054,980 268,920,797
23,269 84 7.199.657,320 | 36.957.623.312 | 2,022,085434 | 18.90%878,748
1,642,645,497 - 188,672,953 183,672,053
B R 2531000 | 11388884 | Sidere| 11,913,670
i - " s018 730 729,844,165 29,786,260 758,830,425

2 73, 301 351 23,126.203,&94 1.118,842,274 24,242,845,968
9,613,695,262 475,842, 642 10,289,538,005

83,357,391 2,172,570,301
I D 267,195,426
¥ "|wort trom iran i a 645 828 | ) B 340,555,856
I B T T T T e [T T 28,458 794,459
T e Taisozod | . 108,761,071 106,751,071
o {Bamene T TS 9781,520 | 393,243,085 | 30.172.608 423,416,598
T T e T T o e 27,794,214 | 182,184,018 . 182,184,018
Teet For The manth 7,199,667.320 | 36,953,823.312 | 2,032.055,404 | 36,985.679.745
Prav. Adjustament 5,736,490, 881 78,254,254 | 0.814,744,335

Grang Total:

7.199,657.320 | 43,690,113,993 |  2,110.309,848 | 45.800,422.681
Energy Sale Price

Energy Ceat (Rs) 43,690,113,993 2,110,309,888 45,800 423,681
Ce;thr;-m cuh;r;abc 10 DISCOs (Ra) B 91,830,862 91,630,662
EPP (Chargable) {Rs.) 43,598,483,331 2,110.309,588 46,708,793,019
Energy Sold (KWh) §,982,119,948 6,982,119,948 8,982,119,948

Avg. Rata (Rs./KWh) §.244305 0.362245|  §.5455¢




ACTUAL ANNEX-TI
Source Wise Generation
DECEMBER 2015 DECEMBER 2016
Sources Actual Reference Actual
GWh % GWh % GWh %
Hydel 1,80271 |  26.20% 1,917.84 26.49% 1,642.65 22.82%
Coal 10.00 0.15% - 0.00% 2.53 0.04%
HSD 99.42 1.45% 125.53 1.73% 60.62 0.84%
RFO 2,484.42 | 36.11%|  2790.66 |  38.54% 2,673.30 37.13%
Gas/ RLNG 208755 |  30.34% 1,875.56 25.90% 2,151.95 29.89%
Nuclear P 226.37 3.29% 373.84 5.16% 441.69 6.13%
Import Iran 287" ] \\ 34.66 0.50% 35.55 0.49% 32.05 0.45%
Mixed [/ \” 3196 | 0.46% 104.27 1.44% 27.79 0.39%
wind 4 NEPRA 36.09 0.529% 15.00 0.21% 5413 0.75%
Baggasse ll:\hu“”“"“l ‘/w 55.72 0.81% 1.96 0.03% 69.78 0.97%
Solar Non. L&Y s 0.16% - 0.00% 43.16 0.60%
Total "t * &£ 687977 | 10000%  7,24021 |  100.00% 7,199.66 100.00%
Sale to IPPs Lo eay]  -009% 0.00% (4.86) -0.07%
Transmission Losses (199.65) -2.90% (217.21) -3.00% (212.68) -2.95%
Net Delivered 667380 | 97.01%|  7,023.01 97.00% 6,982.12 96.98%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
DECEMBER 2015 DECEMBER 2016
Sources Actual Reference Actual
Milns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel - - - - - -
Coal 4499 | 4.4998 - . 11.39 4.4998
HSD 1,342.97 | 13.5080 242928 | 19.3522 729.84 12.0399
RFO 1741191 |  7.0084 | 42559.16 | 15.2506 23,126.20 8.6508
Gas/RLNG 12,109.80 | 5.8010 9,931.86 5.3221 11,903 5.5312
Nuclear 242.06 | 1.0693 494.27 1.3221 267.20 0.6049
Import Iran 363.94 | 10.5000 375.04 10.550 340.66 10.6300
Mixed 229.99 | 7.1954 1,061.44 | 10.18005 182.18 6.5547
Wind - - - - - -
Baggasse 324.86 |  5.8304 11.3121 5.7702 393.24 5.6354
Solar - - - - - -
Total|  32,070.52| 46616 5691236|  7.8606 36,953.62 5.1327
Supplemental Charges 444659 |  0.6463 - 6,736.49 0.9357
Sale to IPPs (111.39)| (17.6306) - (91.63) (18.8699)
Grand Total 36,405.72 | 5.2917| 5691236 |  7.8606 43,598.48 6.0556
Transmission Losses - 0.1633 0.2431 0.1887
Net Total|  36,40572 | 54550 | 5691236 |  8.1037 43,598.48 6.2442,9

7/

8



To Be Published in .
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

ket

NOTIFICATION

o Islamabad, the January 31, 2017
S.R.O. (1)/2017: —  Pursuant to Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved tariff on account of variation in fuel charges for the month of December 2016 in respect
of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for December 2016 Rs. 5.8842/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 8.1037/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2016 - (Rs. 2.2195/kWh)
(Decrease)

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs, 2.2195/kWh) in the applicable tarifT for XWDISCOs
on account of variatien in the fuel charges for the month of December 2016 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs.2.2195/kWh) shall be applicable to all the consumer
categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming upto 300 units and
agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. 1t is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use (TolU)
meters irrespective of their consumption level.

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of
units billed to the consumers in the month of December 2016 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs
shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2016 in the billing month of

February 2017.

4, While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

Tt

\\\u“aﬁ} {(Syed Saleer Huss‘un)
, Registrar

(1/




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

